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1) Name of the issuer and its predecessors 
 
Capital Financial Global, Inc. (the “Company”) is a Nevada corporation incorporated on June 8, 1988. Within the last 5 years the 
Company was formerly known as “Toyshare, Inc.” until April 29th, 2011, when the Company changed its name to Capital Financial 
Global, Inc., and changed its ticker symbol to “CFGX.” 
 
2) Address of the issuer’s principal executive offices 
 
Corporate Address 
Capital Financial Global, Inc. 
358 S. Rio Grande Street, #250 
Salt Lake City, UT 84101 
801-747-2000 (Office) 
801-747-2001 (fax) 
http://www.capfiglobal.com 
 
IR Contact 
Capital Financial Global, Inc. 
1042 Fort Union Boulevard, #521 
Midvale, UT 84047 
801-747-2000 (Office) 
801-747-2001 (fax) 
http://www.capfiglobal.com 
 
3) Security Information 
 
Common Stock 
Trading Symbol: CFGX 
Exact title and class of securities outstanding: Common 
CUSIP: 140143 108 
Par or Stated Value: .001 
Total shares authorized:   2,000,000,000  as of: 6/30/2014 
Total shares outstanding:   525,860,508  as of: 6/30/2014 
 
Total shares authorized:   2,000,000,000  as of: 1/27/2015 
Total shares outstanding:   1,003,809,716  as of: 1/27/2015 
 
 
Series A Preferred Stock 
Trading Symbol: N/A 
Exact title and class of securities outstanding: Series A Preferred Stock 
CUSIP: N/A 
Par or Stated Value: .001 
Total shares authorized:    100   as of: 1/27/2015 
Total shares outstanding:   100                as of: 1/27/2015 
 
Series B Preferred Stock 
Additional class of securities (if necessary): 
Trading Symbol: N/A 

http://www.capfiglobal.com/
http://www.capfiglobal.com/


Exact title and class of securities outstanding: Series B Preferred Stock 
CUSIP: N/A 
Par or Stated Value: .001 
Total shares authorized:    20,000,000  as of: 6/30/2014 
Total shares outstanding:   2,971,200               as of: 6/30/2014 
 
Total shares authorized:    20,000,000  as of: 1/27/2015 
Total shares outstanding:   3,171,200  as of: 1/27/2015 
 
Transfer Agent 
Transfer Online, Inc. 
512 SE Salmon Street 
Portland, OR 97214 
Phone: 503.227.2950  
FAX: 503.227.6874 
Is the Transfer Agent registered under the Exchange Act? Yes 
 
List any restrictions on the transfer of security:  
 
None 
 
Describe any trading suspension orders issued by the SEC in the past 12 months.    
 
None 
 
List any stock split, stock dividend, recapitalization, merger, acquisition, spin-off, or reorganization either currently anticipated or 
that occurred within the past 12 months: 
 
Dividends are accruing under Series A & Series B Preferred. 
 

 
 

[Continued on the next page] 
  



4)  Issuance History  
 

Date Shares Sold Restricted Nature of Offering Name Outstanding 

8/12/2010            5,000,000  yes asset purchase Capital Financial Services, Inc.     31,321,260  

8/12/2010            1,666,000  yes services IAB Media, Inc.     32,987,260  

9/29/2010          10,000,000  yes asset purchase National Gold, Inc.     42,987,260  

10/6/2010            5,000,000   debt relief Long-term debt holder     47,987,260  

10/6/2010            5,000,000   debt relief Long-term debt holder     52,987,260  

12/9/2010            6,000,000   debt relief Long-term debt holder     58,987,260  

12/9/2010            6,000,000   debt relief Long-term debt holder     64,987,260  

12/9/2010            6,000,000   debt relief Long-term debt holder     70,987,260  

2/15/2011            1,000,000  yes services Curtis Rasmussen     71,987,260  

2/15/2011            1,000,000  yes services Eric Jason Skowronek     72,987,260  

2/15/2011            1,000,000  yes services Paul Edward Norat     73,987,260  

2/15/2011            1,000,000  yes services Stacey Y. Jenkins     74,987,260  

2/15/2011            1,000,000  yes services Stephen N. Phung     75,987,260  

2/15/2011               850,000   debt relief Long-term debt holder     76,837,260  

2/15/2011               850,000   debt relief Long-term debt holder     77,687,260  

5/23/2011           (9,000,000)  debt relief, error Long-term debt holder     68,687,260  

7/19/2011            3,850,000   debt relief Long-term debt holder     72,537,260  

7/22/2011            1,333,333   debt relief Long-term debt holder     73,870,593  

7/25/2011            1,333,333   debt relief Long-term debt holder     75,203,926  

7/25/2011            1,333,333   debt relief Long-term debt holder     76,537,259  

8/2/2011            3,000,000   debt relief Long-term debt holder     79,537,259  

8/2/2011            3,000,000   debt relief Long-term debt holder     82,537,259  

8/2/2011            3,000,000   debt relief Long-term debt holder     85,537,259  

10/7/2011            1,333,333   debt relief Long-term debt holder     86,870,592  

10/24/2011            1,500,000   Securities Act 504 (Delaware) Fairhills Capital     88,370,592  

11/4/2011            1,333,333   debt relief Long-term debt holder     89,703,925  

11/4/2011            1,333,333   debt relief Long-term debt holder     91,037,258  

11/4/2011            1,000,000   debt relief Long-term debt holder     92,037,258  

11/4/2011            1,000,000   debt relief Long-term debt holder     93,037,258  

11/4/2011            1,000,000   debt relief Long-term debt holder     94,037,258  

11/29/2011            2,000,000   debt relief Long-term debt holder     96,037,258  



2/23/2012            5,000,000   debt relief Long-term debt holder   101,037,258  

2/23/2012            5,000,000   debt relief Long-term debt holder   106,037,258  

2/23/2012            5,000,000   debt relief Long-term debt holder   111,037,258  

2/23/2012            5,000,000   debt relief Long-term debt holder   116,037,258  

7/23/2012          13,750,000   Securities Act 504 (Delaware) EMSEG & CO, Wells Fargo Bank   129,787,258  

7/24/2012          10,000,000  yes services Paul Edward Norat   139,787,258  

7/24/2012            1,000,000  yes services Heath Markovetz   140,787,258  

7/24/2012            1,000,000  yes services Matt L. Reed   141,787,258  

7/24/2012            1,000,000  yes services Stephen P. Gaskill   142,787,258  

7/24/2012            1,000,000  yes services Curtis Rasmussen   143,787,258  

8/7/2012            5,000,000   debt relief Long-term debt holder   148,787,258  

9/28/2012 6,400,000  yes services Hong Kong Alliance Fund   155,187,258  

9/28/2012 6,400,000  yes services Wakabayashi Fund   161,587,258  

10/30/2012 6,800,000  yes services Chatterbox Call Center LTC   168,387,258  

10/30/2012 6,800,000  yes services Eurasian Capital, LLC   175,187,258  

1/8/2013 1,000,000  yes services Curtis Rasmussen   176,187,258  

1/8/2013 1,000,000  yes services Stacey Y. Jenkins   177,187,258  

1/8/2013 1,000,000  yes services Paul Edward Norat   178,187,258  

1/8/2013 1,000,000  yes services Craig Olivas   179,187,258  

7/24/2013 10,000,000   Securities Act 504 (Delaware) Deer Valley Management, LLC   189,187,258  

8/9/2013 12,000,000   Securities Act 504 (Delaware) Deer Valley Management, LLC   201,187,258  

8/29/2013 15,000,000   Securities Act 504 (Delaware) Deer Valley Management, LLC   216,187,258  

9/23/2013 20,000,000   Securities Act 504 (Delaware) Deer Valley Management, LLC   236,187,258  

10/4/2013 25,000,000   Securities Act 504 (Delaware) Deer Valley Management, LLC   261,187,258  

10/29/2013 25,000,000   Securities Act 504 (Delaware) Deer Valley Management, LLC   286,187,258  

12/11/2013 28,000,000   Securities Act 504 (Delaware) Deer Valley Management, LLC   314,187,258  

1/6/2014 25,000,000   Securities Act 504 (Delaware) Deer Valley Management, LLC   339,187,258  

1/22/2014 25,000,000   Securities Act 504 (Delaware) Deer Valley Management, LLC   364,187,258  

4/1/2014 15,000,000   Securities Act 504 (Delaware) Macallan Partners, LLC   379,187,258  

4/7/2014 (3,000,000   Cancellation Long-term debt holder   376,187,258  

5/23/2014 3,414,539   Debt conversion Tarpon Bay Partners, LCC   379,601,797  

6/13/2014 19,900,000   Debt conversion Evolution Capital, LLC   399,501,797  

6/18/2014 37,559,933   Debt conversion Tarpon Bay Partners, LCC   437,061,730  

6/27/2014 34,100,720   Debt conversion Tarpon Bay Partners, LCC   471,162,450  



7/17/2014 3,788,969   Debt conversion Tarpon Bay Partners, LCC   474,951,419  

7/28/2014 19,900,000   Debt conversion Evolution Capital, LLC   494,851,419  

8/5/2014 30,409,089   Debt conversion Tarpon Bay Partners, LCC   525,260,508  

 
 
5)  Financial Statements  
 
The following financial information is posted for this period through the OTC Disclosure and News Service and is incorporated herein 
by reference thereto:  
 

A. Balance sheet; 
B. Statement of income; 
C. Statement of cash flows; 
D. Financial notes; and 
E. Audit letter, if audited 

 
6)  Describe the Issuer’s Business, Products and Services 
 
A. Description of the issuer’s business operations; 
 
Business Summary 
Capital Financial Global, Inc. (“CFGX”) is a specialty finance company that offers asset-backed financing and loan advisory 
services to insurance trusts & pension funds, owners of commercial real estate, owners of residential real estate pools, 
and owners of mining & precious metals assets. The Company is organized in the State of Nevada, USA, and publicly 
traded on the OTC Markets trading system under the symbol "OTC Pink: CFGX". 
 
Who we are 
We are a specialty finance company that offers directly funded, leveraged, asset-based lending (ABL) solutions to small-
to-medium sized organizations.  
 
Why we exist 
We believe there still aren’t enough options in the world today for businesses that need to borrow in order to unlock 
latent value. Businesses that need debt capital need us to help them move their business plans forward.  We move 
business forward. 
 
Our services 
We seek to originate, arrange, acquire, sell, retain, and service whole loans, fractional interest in loans, portfolios of 
loans, and credit facilities starting at $10,000 USD up to $25 Million USD. 
 
The following asset types are eligible to be used as the primary collateral in our asset-based lending programs: 

• commercial real estate 
• residential real estate 
• life insurance and annuities 
• mining and precious metals assets 

 
We place extra emphasis on qualifying the collateral. 
 
We also provide fee based loan advisory services related to our core lending activities.  
 
How we fund our transactions 
In combination with our own resources, we seek to directly fund and acquire loans using short-term credit lines, 
warehouse lines of credit, lender syndication, assignments, and investor participation as co-investors, club deals, and 
other arrangements.  



 
Fractional ownership interest in a loan can be transferred by assignment or by participation. The difference between an 
outright “assignment” of a loan and a “participation” is that an assignment has the effect of substituting one lender of 
record for another, while a participation transfers to the participant all the pro rata rights to re-payment under the loan 
agreements, while leaving in place the relationship between the borrower and the original lender. Both scenarios have 
their advantages. 
 
Essential suppliers 
In order for us to operate, we need access to large amounts of capital so we can make new loans and acquire existing 
ones. Therefore, we are dependent on our ability to strategically align ourselves with other players in the capital 
markets that can provide us funds, like: banks, private equity firms, hedge funds, family wealth management offices, 
insurance companies, pension funds, and other institutional investors. The successful formations of these partnerships 
represent the company’s most significant and critical milestones (see Goals and Milestones section). 
 
The industry background 
The finance industry is one of the largest industries in our world.  There are literally thousands of market participants 
and trillions of dollars of volume per year.  This industry can be divided into many smaller sections depending on who 
the lenders are, who the borrowers are, geographic and geo-political considerations, loan terms, and what kind of 
underwriting criteria is used to make lending decisions, like: credit, cash flow, and collateral types.  
 
Two important sections of the overall lending market are the “leveraged loan” industry and the “asset based lending 
(ABL)” industry. We define leveraged loans as those loans that are made to borrowers with sub-investment grade credit 
and that require a higher than normal interest rate spread to attract investors.  
 
We define asset-based lending (ABL) broadly as any kind of lending secured by an asset, and where the underwriting 
decisions are made based on the probability that those assets will provide a source of repayment, or even profit, if the 
loan defaults. This means, if the loan is not repaid, the asset is taken, and the underwriting decision to extend credit is 
made with this in mind. An asset-based loan is often for a shorter term, and directly secured by a company's assets, like 
real estate, accounts receivable, inventory, and equipment. These loans may be backed by a single category of assets or 
some combination of assets, for instance, a combination of accounts receivable and equipment. 
 
These are very important industry segments to us because we operate in a cross-section between the leveraged loan 
industry and the asset based lending (ABL) industry—we seek non-investment grade loans (leveraged loans) based on 
eligible and qualifying assets (ABL). We call our market the “leveraged asset based lending (ABL) market.”  
 

  

 
 
Our market segment defined 
Therefore, we seek to compete for loans in a niche sub-segment of the leveraged ABL market. We define our market 
segment as the set of all potential transactions involving loans that are made to commercial borrowers that are small-
to-medium in size, without regard to revenue, cash flow, or credit rating, using any of the following eligible asset types 
as the primary collateral:  
 

• commercial real estate 

Leveraged 
Loans 

Asset-
Based 

Lending 

Figure 1: What we call the “Leveraged 
Asset-Based Lending Market” 



• residential real estate 
• life insurance and annuities 
• mining and precious metals assets 

 
The reason our market segment exists 
The majority of lending volume in the overall ABL industry is dramatically skewed toward transactions involving large 
investment grade borrowers and counter-parties. Typical borrowers that are investment grade (BBB- or higher) have 
annual revenues in excess of $250 million. The reason the majority of volume in the ABL industry involves large 
investment grade borrowers is because the predominant players doing the lending are depository institutions, or banks.  
Banks have a huge advantage over other types of finance companies because they have easy access to lots of money 
that they can loan out.  However, their greatest weakness is that they are fiercely regulated—banks must have loans on 
their books that are predominantly investment grade or the regulatory capital weighting rules will deteriorate their 
capital base. Simply put, this means banks have to have more money set aside to offset potential loan losses if the loans 
aren’t investment grade. In order for a company to be rated “investment grade” by the rating agencies (S&P, Moody’s, 
AM Best, etc.), it must be a big, stable company. Therefore, by necessity banks avoid making loans to organizations that 
are smaller and sub-investment grade, and that leaves lots of businesses without access to the debt capital they need to 
move their business plans forward. 
 
This creates an opportunity for CFGX to enter this underserved segment of the leveraged ABL market. 
 

 

 
 
Our competition 
The section of the leveraged ABL market that we play in is fragmented.  This means there isn’t a dominant player or 
group of players that have any disproportionate influence over how lending activity in our market space will behave in 
terms of pricing and features. Because banks aren’t strong in our market segment, the playing field has been somewhat 
leveled. We expect to compete primarily against: 
 

• Other non-bank finance companies 
• Brokers 
• Hedge funds 
• Hard money lenders 

 
Pricing 
Consequently, we will compete in our market with a differentiation strategy rather than a low-cost strategy. This means 
we will not attempt to compete strictly on the basis of price. Instead, we will ask our customers to pay a higher price 
because our overall service offering provides them more value than the alternative offerings of our competitors. 
 
We view pricing issues in terms of two categories: 1) upfront fees needed to engage prior to funding; and, 2) the fees 
associated with the loan itself that can be paid out of funded loan proceeds or after the fact, like origination and interest 
rates.  We view the upfront fees in category one to be the most important pricing point in our market because it is what 
creates a pay-to-play dynamic for our customers and gives them the perception of our differentiated value. The second 
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Figure 2 Leveraged ABL market, focused on 
small-to-medium size businesses. 



category of fees is also important, but we believe interest rate dynamics in the overall industry will bracket our ability to 
influence demand.  Therefore, we will place more emphasis on our category one pricing tactics.  
 
Differentiation strategy 
In order to compete effectively against our competition with a differentiated strategy, we must persuade our customers 
that our loan service offerings have better perceived and actual value. In order to do this, we must understand what it is 
that customers in our market want most. 
 
Conjoint analysis 
Based on our preliminary market research, we believe customers make choices about loan services in our market 
segment based on a combination of the following isolated attributes: 
 
(The actual conjoint analysis results referred to above have been redacted from this report to protect the Company’s 
proprietary research) 
  
We can, therefore, conclude that our offering is competitive. With this in mind, we have the following value statement: 
 

Unlike traditional banking models, CFGX helps organizations obtain needed liquidity by using a flexible, asset-
based approach rather than a traditional credit approach. We are the direct funding alternative to traditional bank 
financing. 
 
The idea: “We are a direct funder that won’t leave you waiting at the altar, minus an arm and a leg.” 
 
Marketing strategies & tactics 
We will penetrate our market by communicating our differentiated services offering using the following marketing 
channels: 
 

- Targeted SEO optimization 
- Website lead capture 
- Email campaigning 
- Cold calling/telemarketing 
- Referral networking 
- Direct mail 
- LinkedIn 
- Facebook 
- Ads in industry magazines and periodicals 
- Attendance at industry events 

 
Geographic expansion 
We intend to seek business first in the United States of America, with progressive expansion into Canada, the United 
Kingdom, Australia, and select areas of Europe, in that order. We anticipate being able to penetrate these markets from 
a centralized location within the USA, and with very limited capital expenditure requirements. 
 
Personnel 
We only have one W2 employee at the time of this writing. The majority of our work is performed by independent 
contractors. We have three accounting firms, a legal firm, an outbound telemarketing firm, six sales people, our two 
directors, four advisors, and many others who offer assistance.  For this reason, the company spent $161,933 in 
professional fees in 2012, and $112,681 in 2013. 
 
We anticipate this trend continuing downward as we are able to achieve our personnel milestone of putting back in 
